4 The Board of Directors of the Company has approved at their 234th Board Meeting held on 13th August, 2019, the appointment
of M/s. DGM & Associates, Cost Accountants, the Cost Auditors to conduct the audit of the cost records of the Company for the
financial year 2019-20 at a remuneration of Rs.1,50,000/- (Rupees one lakh fifty thousand only) per annum plus applicable taxes,
if any.

In accordance with the provisions of Section 148 of the Act read with the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, the
remuneration payable to the Cost Auditors has to be ratified by the Members of the Company.

[...]

aspects and maternity benefits etc. are being followed by the
Company.

Total number of women employees as on 31st March, 2019
were as follows:

Executive - 07 (Seven)

Non-unionised Supervisor - 02 (Two)

Staff - 41 (Forty-one)

Subordinate Staff - 50 (Fifty)

Plantation Worker - 6866 (Six thousand eight hundred sixty
six)

Total number of Women employees - 6966 (Six thousand nine

hundred sixty six)

34. ENVIRONMENT, HEALTH AND SAFETY

The Company has implemented various Environment, Health
and Safety measures in the Company including at its Factory
Units such as:

a) all the employees working at the shop floor have been
provided with PPE (Personal Protective Equipments) i.e.